

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/9/2018 4:52 PM

No. 353141-III

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL DUNBAR,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

KATE BENWARD  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... I**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... III**

**A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF  
ERROR..... 2**

**D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3**

    1. THE POLICE INVESTIGATION OF THE MISSING 1992 DODGE  
    PICKUP TRUCK. .... 3

    2. MR. DUNBAR IS DETAINED AND QUESTIONED ABOUT THE TRUCK  
    WITHOUT BEING GIVEN *MIRANDA* WARNINGS..... 5

**E. ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**1. MR. DUNBAR WAS SUBJECTED TO CUSTODIAL  
    INTERROGATION WHEN OFFICER WANG HAD HIM SIT DOWN ON  
    THE PORCH STEPS AND QUESTIONED HIM ABOUT THE VEHICLE HE  
    HAD ALREADY VERIFIED AS STOLEN. .... 6**

*a. Police are required to give Miranda warnings prior to  
        interrogating a detained suspect if those statements are to be  
        introduced at trial. .... 6*

*b. Mr. Dunbar was in custody when, with three officers present,  
        he was told to sit down on the steps to his residence while Deputy  
        Wang interrogated him. .... 6*

*c. The trial court’s erroneous denial of Mr. Dunbar’s motion to  
        suppress requires reversal and remand for suppression of his  
        statements because their admission was not harmless error. .... 10*

<b>2. THE PROSECUTOR FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT MR. DUNBAR CONCEALED OR DISPOSED OF A STOLEN MOTOR VEHICLE.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<i>a. Mr. Dunbar has a constitutional right to a unanimous jury verdict and the law of the case doctrine required the State to prove any unnecessary additions in the “to convict” instruction. ....</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>b. Reversal is required where there was insufficient evidence that Mr. Dunbar concealed or disposed of the truck.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<b>3. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING MR. DUNBAR TO BEGIN PAYING HIS LEGAL FINANCIAL FROM PRISON ON THE MERE SPECULATION THAT HE WILL HAVE AN ABILITY TO PAY IN THE FUTURE, AND THERE IS A STATUTE IN PLACE THAT ALREADY DEDUCTS PAYMENT FOR LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS FROM INMATES. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>F. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>18</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington State Supreme Court Cases**

*State v. Heritage*, 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004)..... 11, 12

*State v. Hickman*, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) ..... 14, 15, 17, 19

*State v. Johnson*, 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017) ..... 14, 16, 17

*State v. Lavaris*, 99 Wn.2d 851, 664 P.2d 1234 (1983)..... 7

*State v. Short*, 113 Wn.2d 35, 775 P.2d 458 (1989) ..... 9

*State v. Warren*, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)..... 13

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

*State v. Bertrand*, 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011) ..... 16

*State v. Clark*, 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015)..... 16

*State v. Hayes*, 164 Wn. App. 459, 262 P.3d 538 (2011)..... 12, 14, 15

*State v. Jussila*, 197 Wn. App. 908, 392 P.3d 1108 (2017)..... 13, 15

*State v. Lillard*, 122 Wn. App. 422, 93 P.3d 969 (2004)..... 12, 14

*State v. Makekau* 194 Wn. App. 407, 378 P.3d 577 (2016) ..... 13

*State v. Solomon*, 114 Wn. App. 781, 787, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002)..... 7

*State v. Ustimenko*, 137 Wn. App. 109, 151 P.3d 256 (2007)..... 8, 9

*State v. Young*, 167 Wn. App. 922, 275 P.3d 1150 (2012)..... 9

**Washington Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. 1, § 21 ..... 2

Const. Art. 1, § 9..... 2, 6

**Statutes**

RCW 10.01.160(3)..... 16, 17  
RCW 72.09.480(1)..... 17  
RCW 9A.56.068(1)..... 12

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. V ..... 2, 7

**United States Supreme Court Decisions**

*California v. Beheler*, 463 U.S. 1121, 103 S.Ct. 3517, 77 L.Ed.2d 1275  
(1983)..... 7  
*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705  
(1967)..... 10  
*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) 11  
*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 1612, 16 L. Ed. 2d  
694 (1966)..... 6, 7, 9, 10  
*Thompson v. Keohane*, 516 U.S. 99, 116 S.Ct. 457, 133 L.Ed.2d 383  
(1995)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, DOC POLICY  
NUMBER 710.400: CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES CLASS II  
EMPLOYMENT (last revised 1/1/16),  
<http://www.doc.wa.gov/information/policies/default.aspx?show=700>  
..... 17
